
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1525
FOR ANSWER ON 22/08/2013


PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OF STEEL


1525. SHRI ISHWARLAL SHANKARLAL JAIN:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the production of steel from steel production units of the country, its consumption and available stock during the last three years and the current year;
(b) the quantum and value of various type steel imported during the current year in the country;
(c) the names of the countries from which it has been imported during the same period, till date along with the foreign exchange spent subsequently; and
(d) whether domestic steel industries have been affected adversely by this import and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL            (SHRI BENI PRASAD VERMA)

(a) Data on production for sale, real consumption and stock of total finished steel (alloy
+ non-alloy) during the last three years and the current year is given below:-


Total Finished Steel (alloy + non-alloy)   (million tonnes or mt) Year
Production for sale Real Consumption Available stock at

the end of the year
2010-11 68.62 66.42 2.347
2011-12 75.70 71.02 2.894
2012-13* 77.62 73.33 1.824
April-June, 2013-14* 19.57 17.80 1.626
Source: JPC; *provisional


(b) Data on the volume and value of import of total finished steel into the country during the current year, i.e. April-June, 2013-14 is given below. Detailed data sheet showing item-wise value of imports is enclosed (Annexure-1).


Import of Total Finished Steel (alloy + non-alloy) Year
Volume (mt) Value (Rs. crore)

April-June, 2013-14* 1.33 6786
Source: JPC; *provisional
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(c) Data on the volume and value of import of total finished steel into the country during the current year, i.e. April-June, 2013-14 is given below for the top five import markets for India. Detailed data sheet showing country-wise value of imports is enclosed (Annexure-2).


Import of Total Finished Steel (alloy + non-alloy) : April-June 2013-14*
Top 5 import markets Volume (‘000t) Value (Rs. crore)
Japan 372 1700
South Korea 275 1414
China 242 1121
Ukraine 103 327
Germany 67 449
Top 5 total 1059 5011
% Share: Top 5 80 74
Source: JPC; *provisional


(d) There is no specific information to establish whether the domestic steel industries have been affected adversely by import of steel, in the recent years.


********


Annexure – I

Import Of Iron & Steel Through Major Indian Ports

Report For The Period: 01 APR 2013 - 30 JUN 2013 (PROV.) Quantity : '000 tonnes

Value : Rs. Crores

Non Alloy Steel Non Alloy Steel Alloy/Stainless

(prime) (seconds/defective) Steel Total

SL
No


CATEGORY Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

I STEEL

  A.SEMIS

  ......Billets,Slabs,etc. 30.61 93.62 0 0 3.62 11.7 34.23 105.32


.......Re-rollable
Scrap 48.95 132.49 0 0 0 0 48.95 132.49

  B.FINISHED STEEL

  1.Non-Flat Products

  BARS & RODS 127.03 525.63 1.29 3.89 76.12 517.9 204.44 1047.42

  STRUCTURALS 6.31 29.65 0 0 0.65 3.6 6.96 33.25

  RLY. MATERIALS 1.59 14.01 0 0 0 0 1.59 14.01


TOTAL (1) Non-Flat
Products 134.93 569.29 1.29 3.89 76.77 521.5 212.99 1094.68

  2.Flat Products

  PLATES 104.9 542.7 0.25 0.73 66.86 330.33 172.01 873.76

  HR SHEETS 10.19 32.76 1.14 3.32 4.36 20.15 15.69 56.23

  HR COIL/STRIP 217.59 754.43 0.99 2.79 34.4 175.36 252.98 932.58

  CR COIL/SHEETS 286.45 1241.5 27.61 84.92 88.06 822.78 402.12 2149.2


GP/GC
SHEETS/COIL 94.75 493.15 6.8 22.09 2.06 12.27 103.61 527.51

  ELECT. SHEETS 72.56 566.05 10.79 76.49 2.92 11.89 86.27 654.43

  TMBP 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.13 0 0 0.07 0.21

  TIN PLATES 10.71 56.03 20.06 74.37 0 0 30.77 130.4

  TIN PLATES W/W 3.61 12.04 2.62 9.19 0 0 6.23 21.23

  TIN FREE STEEL 6.8 35.84 9.91 31.64 0 0 16.71 67.48

  PIPES 27.95 208.43 0.08 0.33 2.39 69.88 30.42 278.64


TOTAL (2) Flat
Products 835.53 3943.01 80.3 306 201.05 1442.66 1116.88 5691.67


TOTAL Finished
Steel=(1+2) 970.46 4512.3 81.59 309.89 277.82 1964.16 1329.87 6786.35

  TOTAL Steel=(A+B) 1050.02 4738.41 81.59 309.89 281.44 1975.86 1413.05 7024.16

II Other Steel Items

  FITTINGS 62.42 637.19

  MISC. STEEL ITEMS 485.25 2029.21

  SCRAP 1460.43 4520.55

III Iron

  PIG IRON 16.59 52.74

  SPONGE IRON 0.58 1.28

  H.B. IRON 0 0

IV Ferro-Alloy 41.05 711.91

  GRAND TOTAL: 3479.37 14977.04

Source: JPC


Annexure-2
Country-Wise Import Of Iron & Steel Through Major Indian Ports During 01 APR 2013- 30 JUN 2013 (prov.)


Value           : Rs. Crores
                                                        Carbon Steel (including seconds/defective)

Semis Bars & Rly. GP / GC Elect.

COUNTRY

(incl. RR
Scrap)

Rods

Struct.

Matrls.

Plates HR
Shts

HR
Coils/
Strips

CR
Coils/
Sheets

Coated Sheets

TMBP Tin
Plates

Tin
Platesn
 W/W

Tin
Free
Steel

Pipes TOTAL

ARGENTINA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.06 0 0.06

AUSTRALIA 1.59 1 0.31 0.03 0.11 0.03 0 0.61 0.16 0.21 0 1.92 0.15 0 0 4.53

BAHARIN 3.18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.33 0 0 0 0 0 0.33

BANGLADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BELGIUM 0 4.3 0 0.91 6.49 0.85 3.1 26.53 14.53 7.21 0 11.98 2.47 2.06 3.45 83.88

BRAZIL 20.63 1.82 0 0 0 0 0 1.15 0 0 0 10.71 0 2.28 0.45 16.41

CANADA 0.79 4.29 0.01 0.04 0 0.48 0.09 3.69 1.09 0.92 0 0.48 0.46 2.27 0.16 13.98

CHILE 0 0 0 0 0.37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.37

CHINA 0 162.47 0.84 4.1 9.58 0.88 81.59 68.19 57.92 9.24 0 7.69 0.16 1.35 127.32 531.33

DENMARK 8.52 0 0 0 0.18 0 0 0.03 0 1.42 0 0.25 0 0 0.02 1.9

DJIBOUTI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EGYPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FINLAND 0 0 0 0 0.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.09 0.74

FRANCE 0.34 13.65 0.56 0.24 19.41 0 0.44 9.29 1.99 3.01 0 1.35 0 0.24 2.24 52.42

GERMANY 8.54 24.74 0.83 0.07 198.98 2.15 19.83 29.42 3.9 9.55 0.13 17.38 1.7 2.87 14.27 325.82

GHANA 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HONGKONG 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0.33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0.4

INDONESIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

IRAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 14.39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14.39


ITALY 1.91 13.02 0 0 0.22 0.3 0 4.06 0.39 1.61 0 3.58 0.47 0.26 18.73 42.64

JAPAN 0.58 66.63 0.01 5.01 161 0.09 428.54 398.98 191.97 144.72 0.08 9.48 2.98 26.08 14.02 1449.59

JORDAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KAZAKHSTAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.53 0 0 0 4.53

KOREA 0.28 46.56 0.56 0.0E 51.05 2.58 56.29 603.37 227.89 164.23 0 14.65 0 11.08 16.21 1194.47

KUWAIT 14.74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.34 0 0 0 0 0 0.34

LEBANON 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MACEDONIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MALAYASIA 1.85 0.15 0 0.08 0 0.2 0 6.97 0.72 0 0 3.44 0 1.59 1.33 14.48

NETHERLAND 1.49 0 0 0.15 0.11 0 0 4.54 0 1.16 0 3.66 1.26 1.09 0.04 12.01

ROMANIA 0 0.82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.02 0.84

RUSSIA 1.5 7.88 0 0 0.02 0.78 72.86 0.59 0 146.43 0 2.05 0 0 0 230.61

SAUDI ARABIA 57.4 0 0 0 3.35 0 0 0 0 2.85 0 0.28 0 0 0 6.48

SOUTH AFRICA 6.82 0.39 0 0.75 0 2.04 2.59 3.19 0.74 0.89 0 3.24 1.43 1.71 0 16.97

SPAIN 0.17 2.11 1.01 0.12 0.23 0 0 0.75 7.08 0 0 5.2 0.46 1.59 1.55 20.1

SRI LANKA 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 0.27

TAIWAN 0 5.02 0 0 0.11 0 14.89 42.86 1.84 55.87 0 6.02 0 1.64 0.4 128.65

THAILAND 0 27.4 0 0 0.55 0 0 1.7 0 2.44 0 0 0 0 0.19 32.28

TURKEY 0 1.08 21.93 0 0 0 0 0.06 0 0 0 0 0 0.31 0.13 23.51

U.K. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UAE 17.98 1.63 2.38 0 1.27 0.23 0 5.44 0 3.76 0 0 0 0 0.54 15.25

UKRAIN 1.19 90.56 0 0 6.25 19.2 59.97 72.94 0 0 0 0 1.38 0 0 250.3

USA 32.98 9.06 0.82 1.17 1.74 2.4 0.55 4.95 0.1 20.91 0 12.41 5.58 8.9 2.35 70.94

Other 43.03 44.74 0.39 1.34 81.74 3.87 2.09 36.78 4.92 65.44 0 10.1 2.73 2.1 5.13 261.37

TOTAL 226.11 529.52 29.65 14.01 543.43 36.08 757.22 1326.4 515.24 642.54 0.21 130.4 21.23 67.48 208.76 4822.19

